
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
John Grieve 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43836 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 9th January, 2012 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

N Dawson - Morley South; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

C Macniven - Roundhay; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 5th December 2011 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 

To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development which sets out 
the Executive’s initial budget proposals for 
2012/13 which are submitted for review and 
consideration 
 
Councillor Wakefield will be in attendance to 
discuss the Executive’s initial budget 
proposals and respond to Members queries 
and comments. 
 
(Report attached) 

 
 

7 - 64 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY 2011 - 2015 
 

To consider a report by Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which sets out the draft 
Customer Access Strategy 2011 – 2015 
which is submitted for the Board’s 
consideration. 
 
(Report attached) 

 
 

65 - 
84 

9   
 

  CALLS FOR PUBLICATION OF EMPLOYEE 
REGISTER OF INTERESTS 
 

 
With reference to the meeting of Scrutiny 
Board (Resources and Council Services) in 
October 2011 when the Board published its 
final report following an Inquiry into 
employees’ declaration of interests. 

 
The Board put forward a number of 
recommendations which were submitted and 
considered by the Executive Board at its 
meeting on 14th December 2011.  
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development  which provides 
the Executive Boards response to this Boards 
recommendations.  
 
(Report attached) 

 
 
 

85 - 
112 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s draft work 
schedule, together with the latest Executive Board 
minutes and Forward Plan 
 
(Report attached) 
 

113 - 
144 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 6th February 2012 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds (Pre – Meeting for Board Members at 
9.30am) 
 

 

 



 

 
E 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9th January, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J L Carter, B Chastney, N Dawson, 
R Grahame, J Hardy, A Lowe and 
C Macniven 

 
 

50 Wayne Baxter  
 

Board Members wished to record their sorrow on the news of the death of 
Wayne Baxter and to pass on their condolences to his friends and family 
 

51 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Ron Grahame declared a personal interest in relation to agenda 
item 7, 2011/12 Quarter 2 Performance Report and agenda item 8, Waste 
Management Process Review Project, as a Member of the GMB Union. 
(Minute No 54 and 55 refers) 
 

52 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Wood.  
 

53 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2011 
and 9th November 2011 be confirmed  as a true and correct record 
 

54 2011/12 Quarter 2 Performance Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report which presented a summary of the quarter 2 performance 
data relevant to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services).  
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members 
questions and comments: 
 

- Doug Meeson - Chief Officer, Financial Management, 
- Lee Hemsworth – Chief Officer, Intelligence and Improvement 
- Heather Pinches – Performance Manager 

 
The Performance Manager detailed to the Board the new performance 
management reporting arrangements which include a number of new 
reports including;  Performance Reports for the each of the City Priority 
Plan priorities and for the 5 Cross-Council Priorities in the Council 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9th January, 2012 

 

Business Plan.  Directorate Priorities and Indicators for each directorate 
which sets out the high level progress against each of the directorates’ 
priorities and indicators in the Council Business Plan and Self 
Assessment. 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:  
 

• The cost to the authority in managing the performance regime and how 
the collected data was used in driving improvement across the 
authority and within partners. 

• Concerns about a number of areas where the indicator had still to be 
developed and that this didn’t hinder performance in those areas 

• The need (where applicable) to use numbers and percentages to 
explain performance 

• The need to recognise that some priorities were linked, for example 
Treating People Fairly and Working with Communities and that there 
might be expertise in the third sector to help drive improvement in 
these areas and a recognition that the current indicators used were 
good. 

• The improvements seen in the number of staff appraisals undertaken 
and acknowledgment that the initial findings of the staff survey should 
be available in the New Year. 

• An explanation of the managers and employee’s self service project 
and the operational difficulties being experienced in its development 

• The need to reconsider the RAG status given to the delivery of budget 
savings through procurement. This was currently Green but predicted 
savings would not be achieved. 

• The acknowledgment that the development of category management 
was green. 

• The affect the ELI scheme may potentially have on achieving the 
service improvements required 

• The use of the £8.4 million VAT rebate. 
• The acknowledgement that all Scrutiny Boards would be considering 
relevant performance data and that this could be used to hold Directors 
and Executive Board Members to account 

 
The following additional information was requested. 
 

• A report from procurement on how end of contracts are monitored and 
managed 

• The cost of Leeds Initiative and its Boards 
• Further detail in relation to staff appraisals and the reasons for some 
staff members not having had an appraisal 

• The number of residents involved in the 2010 research project 
• Current and projected ELI figures 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9th January, 2012 

 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the progress in relation to the delivery of the Cross 
Council Priorities in the Council Business Plan.   

(ii) To note the progress in relation to the directorate priorities 
and indicators within the Council Business Plan that fall 
within the remit of the Resources and Council Services 
Scrutiny Board. 

(iii) To request the additional information as detailed above  
 

55 Waste Management Process Review Project  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided a resume of the recommendations previously made by a working 
group of this board following its review of the Customer Access Programme 
and the issue of missed bins. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members 
questions and comments: 
 

- Susan Upton – Head of Waste Management 
- Keith Lander –  Area Management 
- Andrew Hickford – Senior Project Leader 
- Cathryn Baggott – Project Manager 
- Roger Barry-Earnshaw –Environmental Services 

 
Opening the discussion, the Project Manager provide the Board with an 
update on the Waste Management Process Review Project. 

It was noted that the procurement and development of the new Integrated 
Waste Management System would offer considerable operational benefits 
and will remove some of the current constraints effecting bin collection 
performance.  However, until this new system is in place a number of interim 
improvements have been identified and would be implemented as set out 
below: 

• Short term -   

These changes will concentrate on the rationalisation of existing 
systems and technologies, streamlining current processes, providing 
customers with clearer information and improving communication 
between Waste Management and Customer Services.  The analysis 
is focusing on all aspects of the process, from the capture and 
recording of the service request from the customer, the workflow of 
the service requests through Siebel CRM to the depot, the Admin 
Team at the depot providing task sheets to the crews and, completion 
of the task request by the crew. 

• Medium term   

Introduction of online self service access to report missed bin and 
bulky waste collection requests.  Work with the service to make 
recommendations to improve resource planning and meet service 
recovery targets.  

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9th January, 2012 

 

• Long term  

This final phase will utilise the implementation of ‘in cab’ technology, 
currently being piloted, and the integrated waste management 
system.  This will enable crews to record real time information on 
service performance which can then be shared with the customer 
through integration of customer management systems.  

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:  
 

• The acknowledgement that the findings of the officer’s research 
mirrored those of the Scrutiny Board Working Group 

• The request that the Board be provided with a timescale document for 
the project, including where appropriate costings and approval 
requirements 

• The need to develop a consistent policy on how missed bins are 
managed 

• Further detail on the reduction of absence levels 
• Details on the most common reasons for bins being missed (ordered 
by frequency)  

• Further data in relation to performance related pay 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To receive a progress report on the Waste Management Process 
Review Project  

(ii) To consider the proposed action as described by the project 
(iii) To request additional information as detailed above 
 

(Councillor Lowe left the meeting during discussion on this item at 11.25am) 
 

56 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, the minutes from the Executive Board meeting 
held on 2nd November 2011, together with an extract from the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions for the period 1st December 2011 to 31st March 2012. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9th January, 2012 

 

57 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday 9th 
January 2012 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds (Pre- Meeting for Board 
Members at 9.30am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.Noon) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date: 9th January 2012 

Subject: Initial Budget Proposals 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes ü   
No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes ü   
No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes ü   
No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes ü   
No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1.  In accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, the Director of  
Resources submitted to the Executive Board the attached report which sets out the 
Executive’s initial budget proposals for 2012/13. 

 

2.        The Executive Board on 14th December 2011 agreed this report as the initial budget 
proposals for the Council and for these to be submitted to scrutiny for review and 
consideration. 
 

3. Any comments or recommendations made by this Board on the Executive’s initial 
budget proposals will need to be submitted to the Director of Resources no later 
than 20th January 2012 in order that the Executive Board can consider these 
comments at its meeting on 10th February 2012 prior to submission of the proposed 
budget to full Council on the 22nd February 2012. 

 
4. Councillor Wakefield has been invited to today’s meeting to discuss the Executive’s 

initial budget proposals. 
 

  5.        The Chair has indicated that she will take questions on the initial budget proposals 
first and then allow a general question and answer session with the Councillor 

 Report author:  Peter Marrington 

Tel:  39 51151 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

Wakefield on issues within his portfolio that have not been covered in the previous  
discussion. 

 
 

 Recommendations 
 

6. Members are asked to;  
 

(i) Consider the Executive’s initial budget proposals as set out in the report 
of the Director of Resources and make any comments or 
recommendations 

 
(ii) Engage in a discussion with the Executive Member, Resources and 

Corporate Functions on matters falling within his portfolio 
 
 
 

Background Papers 
None used 
 

Page 8



app

Report of the Director of Resources 

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 14th December 2011 

Subject: Initial Budget Proposals 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, this report sets out 
the Executive’s initial budget proposals for 2012/13. These proposals have been 
developed within an assumed level of government grant based upon the indicative 
2012/13 grant settlement as announced in January 2011 as part of the 2011/12 Local 
Government Finance settlement. At the time of writing, confirmation of the 2012/13 
settlement is awaited and further information will be provided to the board when it 
becomes available. As reported last year, it remains a challenge for the Council to 
maintain services at their current level in the context of further reductions in 
government grants and the organisation continues to be subject to an ongoing review 
in order to help achieve the ambition of being the best City Council in the UK. 

2. In addition, the report also provides an early indication of the financial position for 
2013/14 and 2014/15 as part of the Council’s medium term financial strategy. 

3. Recognising the revenue implications of capital spending, the report also provides 
overall information as to t
[...]
 to the planned meeting of this board on the 10th February 2012.

12.1.2 Consultation is an ongoing process and residents are consulted on many issues 
during the year. It is also proposed that this report is used for wider consultation with 
the public through the Leeds internet and with other stakeholders. Consultation is 
on-going with representatives from the Third Sector, and plans are in place to 
consult with the Youth Council and the Business sector prior to finalisation of the 
budget.

12.2. Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration  

12.2.1 The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to give due regard to equality.  The 
council is committed to ending unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation 
and to advancing equal opportunities and fostering good relations. In order to 
achieve this we need to ensure that equality and diversity are given proper 
consideration when we develop policies and make decisions. The council has an 
agreed process in place to do this through the use of equality impact assessments 
and the council is also committed to continuing to publish all of these. This process 
was improved and strengthened last year.  Specific guidance has also been 
developed to consider equality and organisational change impacting on the 
workforce. This includes employment issues such as re-organisation and job 
redesign, flexible deployment and early leavers initiatives.  

12.2.2 The Council has continued to further develop its approach which has included work 
by Corporate Governance to revise and improve report writing guidance which 
includes specific reference to providing evidence on how equality is considered/or 
was not considered to be relevant in the decision making process. 

12.2.3 In addition the Council Business Plan 2011 – 2015 outlines what we want to change 
and improve over the next four years. The plan is underpinned by a clear set of 
values and priorities for action.   In addition to the Directorate priorities 
[...]
y and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date: 9th January 2012 

Subject: Customer Access Strategy 2011 - 2015 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes ü   
No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes ü   
No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes ü   
No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes ü   
No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. At the June 2011 meeting of the Board, Members discussed with the Leader of 
Council, Councillor Wakefield, issues around customer care.  As a follow on to that 
discussion the Board in July 2011 invited the Council’s Chief Business 
Transformation Officer discuss the Customer Access Strategy.  

   
2.     In July 2011, the Board heard that the Customer Access Strategy 2011-2015 had 

been developed around improving customer access across the council and had 
involved collaboration with directorates and service areas through the Customer 
Strategy Board.  The purpose of the strategy was to ensure that services are 
designed, managed and delivered to meet customer need and that services to 
customers are provided first time and on time.   

 
3. The Board heard how the strategy brings together how we will tailor our services 

around the customer, by delivering a programme of change focussed on creating a 
customer-centric culture within the organisation.  It also outlines the strategic 
customer outcomes, corporate key performance standards and a set of fundamental 
principles, upon which, customer access and customer-focused change would be 
built.  It was agreed that the Board would be invited to comment on the draft strategy 
when available. To this end a copy of the draft strategy is presented as appendix 1 
and appropriate officers have been invited to introduce it and respond to 
[...]
utiny Board (Resources and Council Services) published its final 
report following an Inquiry into employees’ declaration of interests. 

 
2. A number of recommendations were made within the final report and these were 

submitted to the Executive Board.  On 14th December 2011 Executive Board received 
and considered a response to the Board’s recommendations from officers.  This 
response is attached as appendix 1.  

 
3. In summary the officer response concludes that; 
 

The Chief Officer, Human Resources has plans in place to comply with the 
recommendations one and two set out in the inquiry report, in so far as she can 
legally do so. 

The Head of Governance Services will implement, in respect of recommendation 
three, changes to the report template as directed by the Executive Board and will 
endeavour to communicate these to enable early adoption by report authors. 

The Head of Scrutiny Support and Member Development will also, at the direction of 
the Executive Board, arrange for the consideration of recommendation three by the 
Joint Plans Panel and the Licensing Committee.  

 Report author:  Peter Marrington 

Tel:  39 51151 

Agenda Item 9

Page 85



 

 

The Head of Internal Audit will consider the most effective way of obtaining 
assurances that Directors are managing employee interests appropriately. 

 
4. Following consideration of the officer response Executive Board resolved; 
 

That the proposals, as set out within the submitted report, be 
adopted. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
5.    Members are asked to: 
 

a) Note the officer response to the Board’s recommendations 
b) Note the response from Executive Board 
c) Monitor the implementation of the recommendations in line with the Scrutiny Unit’s 

recommendation tracking arrangements.  
 

Background documents  

6. None used 

Page 86



 

 

Report of the Director of Resources 

Report to Executive Board 
 
Date: 14 December 2011 

Subject: Calls for publication of employee register of int
[...]
nterests of officers, particularly in regard to the 
requirement to publish Member interests and the absence of a similar requirement for 
officers. 

2.3 For some time, it has been the position of officers appearing before those 
committees to explain that although there are differences between the two 
frameworks, there is a legal basis for treating the interests differently.  

2.4 In particular much of the data collected in officer declaration of interest constitutes 
“personal data” or “sensitive personal data” within the context of data protection 
legislation and hence is protected from disclosure. For Members this protection is 
then overruled by legislation which requires publication. 

2.5 In June 2011 the Information Commissioner handed down a decision in a matter 
involving Bolton MBC, which provides that certain types of officer interests for “senior 
staff” may be published. Bolton MBC has appealed against this decision and the 
result of that appeal is still pending. 

2.6 The Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) has recently finalised an 
inquiry into employees’ declarations of interests and made four recommendations.   

2.7 The Director of Resources has put forward proposals in this report to respond to the 
Scrutiny Board recommendations. 

2.8 Both the Information Commissioner’s decision and the Inquiry report are attached for 
the information of Members. 

3 Main issues 

3.1  Scrutiny Board Recommendations 

3.1.1 The scrutiny inquiry report has four recommendations which can be summarised as: 

One: Officers to establish, through negotiating appropriate changes to the 
Employee Code of Conduct, a publicised officer register of interests, with first 
publication of the register to take place as soon as possible after the ‘Bolton’ 
appeal has been determined. The information to be publicised, and the posts 
to be considered,  should be based on the Bolton Council ruling, subject to 
officers being given the opportunity to explain any 
[...]
+�4�	+��
�����
���� �9$���.�.#!.$�������460���(0#07�
�
4&��
��	��&
��
���*����	
�����������
���
���	����������������	������0����0�0�
	�
�D����������������7�
�
�
�

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
Relating to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Functions) 

 
 
 

1 January 2012 – 30 April 2012 
 

P
age 131



 
 

 
 

P
age 132



 
LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 

 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

For the period 1 January 2012 to 30 April 2012 
 

Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 
address to send 

representations to) 

Supply of cleaning 
materials and equipment to 
Leeds City Council 
To award a contract for the 
provision of cleaning 
materials and equipment to 
Leeds City Council. 

Director of 
Resources 
 
 

1/1/12  
 
 

Award report from the 
tender process 
 

 
wayne.baxter@leeds.g
ov.uk 
 

The design and build of a 
new electrical infrastructure 
for the Apex Data Centre 
To award a contract to an 
appropriate contractor 
following a regulated 
tender process 

Chief ICT Officer 
 
 

1/1/12 N/A 
 
 

Delegated Decision Report 
 

 
andrew.byrom@leeds.
gov.uk 
 

P
age 133



 
Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 
address to send 

representations to) 

Awarding of the Framework 
Contract for the provision 
of Legal Services to Leeds 
City Council for a period of 
2 years from the 1st 
January 2012 with the 
option of a further 2 years 
To award the Framework 
Contract for the provision 
of Legal Services to Leeds 
City Council 

City Solicitor 
 
 

1/1/12 n/a 
 
 

Tender Returns 
 

 
mark.turnbull@leeds.g
ov.uk 
 

Supply and Maintenance of 
Vehi
[...]
ntionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Initial Budget Proposals
	Initial Budget Report

	8 Customer Access Strategy 2011 - 2015
	Leeds City Council Customer Strategy

	9 Calls for Publication of Employee Register of Interests
	Employees Register of Interests
	Employee Interests Bolton Decision

	10 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule Janunary2012
	Executive Board Minutes
	Resources and Council Function January 2012




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 9TH JANUARY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J L Carter, B Chastney, N Dawson, 
R Grahame, J Hardy, A Lowe, C Macniven 
and R Wood 

 
58 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Ron Grahame declared a personal interest in relation to agenda 
item 7, Initial Budget proposals, as a Members of the GMB Union and item 
8,Customer Access Strategy 2011- 2015, as a Member North West Homes 
(Minute Nos. 61 and 62 refers) 
 

59 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence 
 

60 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

Councillor N Dawson requested an amendment to minute no. 55 to include 
the wording; “short term changes to be completed by March 2012”  
 
Board Members were supportive of the proposed amendment 
 
RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the suggested amendment the 
minutes of the meeting held on 5th December 2011 be confirmed as a true 
and correct record 
 

61 Initial Budget Proposals  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which set 
out the Executive’s initial budget proposals for 2012/13 which had been 
submitted for review and consideration in line with the Council’s Budget and 
Policy Framework procedure rules. 
 
The Leader of Council, Councillor K Wakefield attended the meeting together 
with the following officers and responded to Members questions and 
comments:  

 
- Doug Meeson – Chief Officer (Financial Management) 
- Helen Mylan – Head of Finance (Corporate Services) 

 
The Chair expressed her thanks to the Executive in providing to this Board the 
opportunity to comment on the Executive’s initial budget proposals for 



Final Minutes 

2012/13 which the Chair considered were the most detailed ever received by 
a Scrutiny Board. 
 
In addressing the report Councillor Wakefield said that over the next four 
years the budget of the City Council would be reduced by 28%. It was 
therefore very important to obtain an early view from colleagues about the 
pressures and challenges. Some major decisions were required and it was 
important to receive all party agreement. 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Future of Local Government Finance 
• The generation of income through Council Services 
• The transfer of funding to Academies 
• Asset management and the disposal of surplus premises 
• Duplication of services within departments, rationalisation of service 

and pooled budgets 

• Costs associated with foster caring/ children in care 
• Funding for additional welfare / benefits advice in anticipation of 

increased activity as a result of welfare changes 
 
The Chair thanked the Leader of Council for his attendance and his response 
to the Board’s questioning 
 
RESOLVED – To note the budget proposals contained within the submitted 
report and to provide a written response to the Executive detailing the views 
of this Scrutiny Board and those of other Scrutiny Boards 
 

62 Customer Access Strategy 2011 - 2015  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which set 
out the draft Customer Access Strategy 2011 – 12 for the Board’s 
consideration. 
 
The following Officers attended the meeting and responded to Members 
questions and comments: 
 
 - James Rogers – Assistant Chief (Planning. Policy and  
       Improvement) 

- Lee Hemsworth - Chief Officer, Intelligence and Improvement 
- Paul Broughton – Chief Customer Services Officer 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 

 

• Performance data relating to the Contact Centre 
• The causes of increased activity within the Contact Centre 
• Customer access issues 
• The relationship between the Contact Centre and Directorates 
• Introduction of new technologies 



Final Minutes 

• The revenue requirements of the Contact Centre in the future 
• The Capital requirements for the development of the Customer Access 

Strategy 

• The funding of “spikes” in activity within the Contact Centre 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To receive and welcome the Customer Access Strategy        
2011 – 2015 

 
(ii) To note that the strategy had been developed around improving 

customer across the council and had involved collaboration with 
directorates and service areas through the Customer Strategy 
Board 

 
(iii) To consider specifically the Contact Centre at a future meeting 
  

63 Calls for Publication of Employee Register of Interests  
 

With reference to the meeting of 3rd October 2011 when this Board published 
its final report following an inquiry into employees’ declarations of interests. 
 
The Board put forward a number of recommendations which were submitted 
and considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 14th December 
2011. 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provides the Executive Boards response to this Boards recommendations 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the officer response to this Board’s recommendations 
 
(ii) To note the response of the Executive Board 
 
(iii) To monitor the implementation of the recommendations in line 

with the Scrutiny Unit’s recommendation tracking arrangements  
64 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
 
Appended to the report for Member’s information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, the minutes from the Executive Board meeting 
held on 14th December 2011, together with an extract from the Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions for the period1st January to 30th April 2012. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme, as amended, be approved 
 



Final Minutes 

65 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meting will take place on Monday 6th 
February 2012 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds (Pre - Meeting for Board 
Members at 9.30am) 
 
 


